Application Note
DA9281-01ATx Variant Overview -
RZ/G2L and RZ/V2L MPUs
AN-PM-181
Abstract
This application note describes all the register default settings of the DA9281-01ATx variant (the x
denotes the package option).
DA9281-01ATx is highly suited as the power management system solution for RZ/G2L and RZ/V2L

CH8 LDO NOT USED - -
Note 1 CH5 starts up when CH4 has reached its target voltage.
6 DA9281 Variant Table and Ordering Information
Table 2: Variant Table
Part Number Package Size (mm) Shipment Form Pack Quantity
DA9281-01AT1 QFN-40 5.0 x 5.0 by 0.4 mm pitch Waffle Tray 490
DA9281-01AT2 Tape & Reel 5000
DA9281-01ATC 1000
AN-PM-181
DA9281-01ATx Variant Overview - RZ/G2L and
RZ/V2L MPUs
Application Note Revision 4 31-Mar-2025
CFR0014 7 of 12 © 2025 Renesas Electronics
7 DA9281-01ATx Detailed Description - Production Release
Key settings:
■ VCH1 = 1.1 V, VCH2 = 1.80 V, VCH3 = 3.3 V, VCH4 = 1.2 V, VCH5 = 1/2*VCH4 (0.6 V), VCH6 =
2.5 V (default), VCH7 = 3.3 V
■ Power-on: CH1/CH2/CH6 (0 ms) → CH4(CH5) (0.8 ms) → CH3/CH7 (1.6 ms)
■ Power-down: CH3/CH4(CH5)/CH7 (0 ms) → CH1/CH2/CH6 (10 ms)
■ CH8 (1.8 V) disabled
■ CH<1:4> operate in AUTO mode, 2 MHz
■ I2C standard speed. I2C slave address = 0xA2h (8-bit)
Table 3: Register Settings DA9281-01ATx Variant
Register Address Function Default
Value
Description
0x01
[bit [7:4], [2] & [0] = 0x0
(reserved)]
[bit [3] = 0x1 (reserved)]
PMC_VOUT_ADJUST
0x0A VCH7 = 3.3 V
0x02  PMC_DISCHARGE
0xFF
All CH<1:8> discharge resistors are
enabled
0x03  PMC_SOFT_START_1 0x55 CH<1:4> Soft Start is set to 0.6 ms
0x04 PMC_SOFT_START_2 0x55 CH<5:8> Soft Start is set to 0.6 ms
0x05 PMC_ENABLE_DELAY_1
0x09
Enable slot:
CH1: SLOT1 (0 ms)
CH2: SLOT1 (0 ms)
CH3: SLOT3 (1.6 ms)
CH4: SLOT2 (0.8 ms)
0x06
[bit [7:6] = 0x0 (reserved)]
PMC_ENABLE_DELAY_2
0x08
CH6: SLOT1 (0 ms)
CH7: SLOT3 (1.6 ms)
CH8: NOT USED
0x07 PMC_DISENDLY
0xC4
Disable slot:
CH1: SLOT2 (10 ms)
CH2: SLOT2 (10 ms)
CH3: SLOT1 (0 ms)
CH4: SLOT1 (0 ms)
CH6: SLOT2 (10 ms)
CH7: SLOT1 (0 ms)
CH8: NOTE USED
0x0C PMC_CONTROL_00
0x00
CH<x> enable:
CH<1:7> are disabled
0x0D PMC_CONTROL_01  0x00 CH<1:4> are set to auto mode
0x0E PMC_CONTROL_02
0x01
CH<1:7> are enabled by the
sequencer
CH8 is not enabled by the
sequencer